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SCHEDULE 2 Regulation 4(3)

REDUCED IMPORT INSPECTION FEES FOR PLANT HEALTH CHECKS

Commencement Information
I1 Sch. 2 in force at 6.5.2005, see reg. 1(1)

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5
Genus Quantity Country of

origin
Fee (normal
working hours)

Fee (outside
normal working
hours)

Cut flowers

Aster Per consignment
— up to 20,000

in number
— for each

additional
1,000 units

— maximum
price

Zimbabwe

Zimbabwe

Zimbabwe

£3.31

£0.02

£26.48

£4.96

£0.03

£39.72

Dianthus Per consignment

– up to 20,000 in
number

– for each
additional 1,000
units

– maximum price

Colombia

Ecuador

Turkey

Morocco

Colombia

Ecuador

Turkey

Morocco

Colombia

Ecuador

Turkey

Morocco

£0.40

£1.98

£3.31

£3.31

£0.003

£0.01

£0.02

£0.02

£3.17

£15.88

£26.48

£26.48

£0.60

£2.97

£4.96

£4.96

£0.004

£0.015

£0.03

£0.03

£4.75

£23.82

£39.72

£39.72

Rosa Per consignment

– up to 20,000 in
number

Ecuador

Kenya

£0.66

£0.66

£0.99

£0.99
Where the total amount of any fee comprises an amount of less than £0.01, that amount shall be excluded.

1

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ssi/2005/216/regulation/1/1


Document Generated: 2023-08-29
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Plant

Health (Import Inspection Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2005. Any changes that have already been made by the team
appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5
Genus Quantity Country of

origin
Fee (normal
working hours)

Fee (outside
normal working
hours)

– for each
additional 1,000
units

– maximum price

Uganda

Zimbabwe

Colombia

Ecuador

Kenya

Uganda

Zimbabwe

Colombia

Ecuador

Kenya

Uganda

Zimbabwe

Colombia

£0.66

£0.66

£1.32

£0.005

£0.005

£0.005

£0.005

£0.01

£5.29

£5.29

£5.29

£5.29

£10.59

£0.99

£0.99

£1.98

£0.007

£0.007

£0.007

£0.007

£0.015

£7.94

£7.94

£7.94

£7.94

£15.89

Fruit

Malus Per consignment

– up to 25,000 kg
of weight

– for each
additional 1,000
kg

Chile

South Africa

Argentina

New Zealand

Brazil

China

Chile

South Africa

Argentina

New Zealand

£1.32

£1.32

£1.98

£1.98

£3.31

£0.05

£6.62

£0.05

£0.07

£0.07

£1.98

£1.98

£2.97

£2.97

£4.96

£9.93

£0.07

£0.07

£0.10

£0.10
Where the total amount of any fee comprises an amount of less than £0.01, that amount shall be excluded.
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Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5
Genus Quantity Country of

origin
Fee (normal
working hours)

Fee (outside
normal working
hours)

Brazil

China

£0.13

£0.26

£0.19

£0.39

Mangifera Per consignment

– up to 25,000 kg
of weight

– for each
additional 1,000
kg

Brazil

South Africa

Brazil

South Africa

£1.32

£6.62

£0.05

£0.26

£1.98

£9.93

£0.07

£0.39

Prunus Per consignment

– up to 25,000 kg
of weight

– for each
additional 1,000
kg

Chile

South Africa

Turkey

Argentina

Chile

South Africa

Turkey

Argentina

£1.32

£1.32

£1.32

£1.98

£0.05

£0.05

£0.05

£0.07

£1.98

£1.98

£1.98

£2.97

£0.07

£0.07

£0.07

£0.10

Pyrus Per consignment

– up to 25,000 kg
of weight

– for each
additional 1,000
kg

South Africa

Argentina

Chile

China

South Africa

Argentina

Chile

China

£1.32

£1.98

£3.31

£6.62

£0.07

£0.13

£0.26

£1.98

£2.97

£4.96

£9.93

£0.07

£0.10

£0.19

£0.39

Citrus Per consignment
Where the total amount of any fee comprises an amount of less than £0.01, that amount shall be excluded.

3



Document Generated: 2023-08-29
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Plant

Health (Import Inspection Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2005. Any changes that have already been made by the team
appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5
Genus Quantity Country of

origin
Fee (normal
working hours)

Fee (outside
normal working
hours)

– up to 25,000 kg
of weight

– for each
additional 1,000
kg

Morocco

Turkey

USA

Israel

Mexico

Uruguay

Morocco

Turkey

USA

Israel

Mexico

Uruguay

£0.66

£0.92

£1.32

£1.98

£1.98

£1.98

£0.02

£0.03

£0.05

£0.07

£0.07

£0.07

£0.99

£1.38

£1.98

£2.97

£2.97

£2.97

£0.03

£0.04

£0.07

£0.10

£0.10

£0.10
Where the total amount of any fee comprises an amount of less than £0.01, that amount shall be excluded.

4



Changes to legislation: 
There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Plant
Health (Import Inspection Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2005. Any changes that have already
been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.
View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :
– sch 2 am by S.S.I. 2009/305 regs 23 schedule
– Sch. 2 entries omitted by S.S.I. 2011/311 reg. 2
– sch 2 subst by S.S.I. 2007/138 reg 4
– sch 2 subst by S.S.I. 2007/499 arts 25
– sch 2 subst by S.S.I. 2009/8 regs 24
– sch 2 subst by S.S.I. 2010/405 reg 2
– sch 2 subst (1.1.2010) by S.S.I. 2009/305 regs 24
– Regulations revoked by S.S.I. 2014/338 reg. 6(b)
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