Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Plant Health (Import Inspection Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2005. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULE 2 Regulation 4(3)
REDUCED IMPORT INSPECTION FEES FOR PLANT HEALTH CHECKS

Commencement Information

II Sch. 2 in force at 6.5.2005, see reg. 1(1)

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Genus	Quantity	Country of origin	Fee (normal working hours)	Fee (outside normal working hours)
Cut flowers				
Aster	Per consignment — up to 20,000 in number — for each additional 1,000 units — maximum price	Zimbabwe	£3.31	£4.96
		Zimbabwe	£0.02	£0.03
		Zimbabwe	£26.48	£39.72
Dianthus	Per consignment	a	00.40	00.50
	– up to 20,000 in	Colombia	£0.40	£0.60
	number	Ecuador	£1.98	£2.97
	– for each additional 1,000 units	Turkey	£3.31	£4.96
		Morocco	£3.31	£4.96
		Colombia	£0.003	£0.004
		Ecuador	£0.01	£0.015
		Turkey	£0.02	£0.03
	– maximum price	Morocco	£0.02	£0.03
		Colombia	£3.17	£4.75
		Ecuador	£15.88	£23.82
		Turkey	£26.48	£39.72
		Morocco	£26.48	£39.72
Rosa	Per consignment	Ecuador	£0.66	£0.99
	– up to 20,000 in number	Kenya	£0.66	£0.99

Where the total amount of any fee comprises an amount of less than £0.01, that amount shall be excluded.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Plant Health (Import Inspection Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2005. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Column 1 Genus	Column 2 Quantity	Column 3 Country of origin	Column 4 Fee (normal working hours)	Column 5 Fee (outside normal working hours)
		Uganda	£0.66	£0.99
		Zimbabwe	£0.66	£0.99
	– for each additional 1,000 units	Colombia	£1.32	£1.98
		Ecuador	£0.005	£0.007
		Kenya	£0.005	£0.007
		Uganda	£0.005	£0.007
	– maximum price	Zimbabwe	£0.005	£0.007
		Colombia	£0.01	£0.015
		Ecuador	£5.29	£7.94
		Kenya	£5.29	£7.94
		Uganda	£5.29	£7.94
		Zimbabwe	£5.29	£7.94
		Colombia	£10.59	£15.89
Fruit				
Malus	Per consignment	at it		24.22
	– up to 25,000 kg	Chile	£1.32	£1.98
	of weight	South Africa	£1.32	£1.98
		Argentina	£1.98	£2.97
		New Zealand	£1.98	£2.97
	– for each additional 1,000	Brazil	£3.31	£4.96
		China	£0.05	£9.93
	kg	Chile	£6.62	£0.07
		South Africa	£0.05	£0.07
		Argentina	£0.07	£0.10
		New Zealand	£0.07	£0.10

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Plant Health (Import Inspection Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2005. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Column 1 Genus	Column 2 Quantity	Column 3 Country of origin	Column 4 Fee (normal working hours)	Column 5 Fee (outside normal working hours)
		Brazil	£0.13	£0.19
		China	£0.26	£0.39
Mangifera	Per consignment	Brazil	£1.32	£1.98
	- up to 25,000 kg of weight	South Africa	£6.62	£9.93
		Brazil	£0.05	£0.07
	– for each additional 1,000 kg	South Africa	£0.26	£0.39
Prunus	Per consignment	Chile	£1 22	£1.98
	– up to 25,000 kg		£1.32	
	of weight	South Africa	£1.32	£1.98
		Turkey	£1.32	£1.98
	0 1	Argentina	£1.98	£2.97
	– for each additional 1,000	Chile	£0.05	£0.07
	kg	South Africa	£0.05	£0.07
		Turkey	£0.05	£0.07
		Argentina	£0.07	£0.10
Pyrus	Per consignment	C 4 AC:	61.22	61.00
	– up to 25,000 kg	South Africa	£1.32	£1.98
	of weight - for each additional 1,000 kg	Argentina	£1.98	£2.97
		Chile	£3.31	£4.96
		China	£6.62	£9.93
		South Africa	£0.07	£0.07
		Argentina	£0.13	£0.10
		Chile	£0.26	£0.19
		China		£0.39
Citrus	Per consignment			

Where the total amount of any fee comprises an amount of less than £0.01, that amount shall be excluded.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation. gov.uk editorial team to The Plant Health (Import Inspection Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2005. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Column 1 Genus	Column 2 Quantity	Column 3 Country of origin	Column 4 Fee (normal working hours)	Column 5 Fee (outside normal working hours)
	 up to 25,000 kg of weight for each additional 1,000 kg 	Morocco	£0.66	£0.99
		Turkey	£0.92	£1.38
		USA	£1.32	£1.98
		Israel	£1.98	£2.97
		Mexico	£1.98	£2.97
		Uruguay	£1.98	£2.97
		Morocco	£0.02	£0.03
		Turkey	£0.03	£0.04
		USA	£0.05	£0.07
		Israel	£0.07	£0.10
		Mexico	£0.07	£0.10
		Uruguay	£0.07	£0.10

Where the total amount of any fee comprises an amount of less than $\pounds 0.01$, that amount shall be excluded.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Plant Health (Import Inspection Fees) (Scotland) Regulations 2005. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- sch 2 am by S.S.I. 2009/305 regs 23 schedule
- Sch. 2 entries omitted by S.S.I. 2011/311 reg. 2
- sch 2 subst by S.S.I. 2007/138 reg 4
- sch 2 subst by S.S.I. 2007/499 arts 25
- sch 2 subst by S.S.I. 2009/8 regs 24
- sch 2 subst by S.S.I. 2010/405 reg 2
- sch 2 subst (1.1.2010) by S.S.I. 2009/305 regs 24
- Regulations revoked by S.S.I. 2014/338 reg. 6(b)